

In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit  
Appeal No. 01-3002

---

DAN LINNEMEIER, PATRICIA C. CORBAT, and  
FRANCISCO CARLOS AVILA

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

MICHAEL J. BIRCK, BARBARA H. EDMONDSON,  
JOHN A. EDWARDSON, LEWIS W. ESSEX,  
JOHN D. HARDIN, JR., J. TIMOTHY MCGINLEY,  
D. WILLIAM MOREAU, JR.,  
MAMON M. POWERS, JR., AMANDA S. TEDER,  
and W. WAYNE TOWNSEND, as members of the  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF  
INDIANA UNIVERSITY-PURDUE UNIVERSITY, Fort Wayne

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of Indiana

---

*Amici Curiae* Brief for the American Association of University Professors,  
National Coalition Against Censorship, People for the American Way Foundation, and  
Volunteer Lawyers for the Arts in support of Defendants-Appellees

---

*Of Counsel:*

ROBERT M. O'NEIL	DONNA R. EUBEN
J. JOSHUA WHEELER*	ANN D. SPRINGER
THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR THE	AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION	PROFESSORS
400 Peter Jefferson Place	1012 Fourteenth Street, N.W., Suite 500
Charlottesville, VA 22911	Washington, DC 20005
(434) 295-4784	(202) 737-5900

\*Counsel of Record

(CONTINUED ON BACK)

*Of Counsel:*

PROFESSOR MICHAEL H. GOTTESMAN  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9482

*Of Counsel:*

PROFESSOR DAVID M. RABBAN  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
727 East Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705-1012  
(512) 232-1308

JOAN E. BERTIN

NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP  
275 7<sup>th</sup> Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 807-6222

ELENA M. PAUL

VOLUNTEER LAWYERS FOR THE ARTS  
1 East 53<sup>rd</sup> Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10022-4201  
(212) 319-2787

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG

LAWRENCE S. OTTINGER  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ACTION THAT PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SOUGHT WOULD HAVE VIOLATED FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS OF FREE EXPRESSION, INCLUDING THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF INDIVIDUAL PROFESSORS TO ACADEMIC FREEDOM .....	4
II. THE PERFORMANCE IN A STATE UNIVERSITY THEATER OF A PLAY WITH A RELIGIOUS THEME, EVEN ONE THAT MAY OFFEND RELIGIOUS BELIEFS, WOULD NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Cases:*

<i>American Amusement Machine Association v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>American Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd.</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986).....	6
<i>American Jewish Congress v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free School Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	10
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	2
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	5, 6
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Braxton v. Municipal Court</i> , 514 P.2d 697 (Cal. 1973).....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Regents of University of Nebraska</i> , 640 F. Supp. 674 (D. Neb. 1986).....	10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	14
<i>DiBona v. Matthews</i> , 269 Cal. Rptr. 882 (Cal. App. 1990).....	9, 10
<i>Dow Chemical v. Allen</i> , 672 F.2d 1262 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	6
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952) .....	12
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>Korf v. Ball State University</i> , 726 F.2d 1222 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	1
<i>Lever v. Northwestern University</i> , 979 F.2d 552 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	1
<i>Linnemeier, et al v. Indiana University-Purdue University Fort Wayne, et al</i> , United States District Court, Northern District of Indiana Fort Wayne Division,	

Case No. 1:01-CV-0266 (2001).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	6
<i>Minnesota State Board of Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	1
<i>Nelson v. Streeter</i> , 16 F.3d 145 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Community College District</i> , 759 F.2d 625 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	7, 8, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	6
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	8, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 829 (1995) .....	5, 6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	5
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	6, 9, 13
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	12
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	9
<i>Zykan v. Warsaw Com. Sch. Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1300 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Other:</i>	
American Association of University Professors, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 3 (2001 ed.).....	1
American Association of University Professors, <i>Academic Freedom and Artistic Expression</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 35 (2001 ed.) .....	2, 8

American Association of University Professors, <i>Statement on Government of Colleges and Universities</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS & REPORTS 217 (2001 ed.) .....	6
Robert M. O'Neil, <i>Artistic Freedom and Academic Freedom</i> , 53 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 177 (Summer 1990) .....	10
U.S. CONST. Amend. I .....	passim
